



Rep.	parts n°	Description	QTE
1	PT0005	Platine / winch plate	1
2	PTE006D/G	Fixation droit / gauche	2
3	BLA2	Cale/Spacer	2
4	FOVEM10S	Ecrou/Nut M10	6
5	FOVEM10T	Ecrou cage/Nut cage M10	2
6	FOVRL10E	Rondelle/Washer LL10	6
7	FOVRM8E	Rondelle / Washer M8	2
8	FOVRM10	Rondelle/Washer M10	8
9	FOVRM12	Rondelle/Washer Z12	4
10	FOVVHM8X25	Vis/Screw HM8x25	2
11	FOVVHM10X30	Vis/Screw HM10x30	4
12	FOVVHM10x80	Vis/Screw HM10x80	2
13	FOVVHM12-125X70	Vis pas fin /Screw HM10/125x70	2
14	FOVVHM12_125X40	Vis pas fin /Screw HM10/125x40	2

IMPORTANT: N4-OFFROAD dégage toute responsabilité de la bonne réalisation du montage des pièces: la personne qui réalise le montage est compétente pour la réalisation de ces interventions nécessaires: positionnement, découpe, serrage, soudure.
CAUTION: N4-OFFROAD shall accept no liability with regard to the fitting of the parts. It is understood that the fitter has the necessary skills to fulfil all the tasks required to fit the parts: positioning, cutting, clamping, welding...
ATENCIÓN: N4-OFFROAD declara toda responsabilidad por la correcta ejecución del montaje de las piezas. La persona que lleve a cabo la instalación se declara competente para realizar todas las intervenciones necesarias para la misma.
ATTENZIONE: N4-OFFROAD declina qualsiasi responsabilità in merito alla corretta realizzazione del montaggio dei pezzi. La persona che esegue l'installazione dichiara di essere in grado di effettuare tutti gli interventi necessari alla realizzazione: posizionamento, taglio, serraggio, saldatura...
ACHTUNG: N4-OFFROAD lehnt jede Verantwortung für die ordnungsgemäße Beendigung der Installation der Teile. Die Person, die die Installation ausführt erklärt verantwortlich für die Herstellung aller notwendigen Eingriffe: Positionierung, Schneiden, Klemmen, Schweißen...

F Instructions de montage

Vérifiez le contenu de ce kit de montage avec la liste ci-dessous.
 Retirer le pare-chocs et la calandre, conservez la visserie.
 Déposer les butées en bout de longeron
 Installer les fixations latérales et la visserie
 Poser le treuil sur la platine et positionner l'ensemble.
 Finir l'installation du treuil.
 Présenter le pare-chocs pour effectuer la découpe de la sortie du câble.
 Remonter pare-chocs, calandre, protection avant.

GB Fitting instructions

Make sure that this kit is complete by ticking off the items on the checklist below.
 Remove the bumper and the radiatorgrill and set aside the fastenings in a safe place.
 Remove the end of frame.
 Install the lateral binding, and fastenings.
 Put winch on the mounting plate and position the set.
 Finish to install the winch.
 Position the bumper to do the cutting of the hawse
 Put bumper back in place as well as the calender and the front protection.

E Instrucciones de montaje

Compruebe el contenido de este kit de montaje con la lista que se indica más adelante.
 Retire el parachoques y la calandria, conserve los tornillos y tuercas.
 Instalar fijaciones laterales y los tornillos
 Poner el cabrestante en el platino y posicionar.
 Acabar la instalación del cabrestante.
 Posicionar el parachoques para realizar el corte de la salida del cable.
 Re ensamblar el parachoques, la calandria y la chapa de protección.

I Istruzioni di montaggio

Verificare il contenuto del kit di montaggio a fronte dell'elenco seguente.
 Rimuovere il paraurti e la griglia, conservare la viteria.
 Installare connessioni hardware laterali, e attraverso.
 Chiedi il verricello sul ponte e posizionare il gruppo.
 Installare dispositivi di fissaggio.
 Completare l'installazione del verricello.
 Presentando il paraurti per fare il taglio per l'uscita del cavo.
 Fino paraurti, la griglia, la protezione anteriore.

D Montageanleitung

Überprüfen Sie den Inhalt dieser Einbausatz mit der nachfolgenden Liste.
 Entfernen Sie die Stoßfänger und Kühlergrill, halten die Schrauben an.
 Installieren Sie die Hardware-Verbindungen.
 Stellen Sie die Winde an Deck und die Position der Montage.
 Installieren Sie Befestigungen.
 Führen Sie die Installation der Winde.
 Die Stoßstange Präsentation der Schmitt für die Kabelabgang zu machen.
 Bis Stoßstange, Kühlergrill, Frontschutz.

Application
 Kit montage treuil
 Winch mounting kit
Toyota J9

Réf. kit
KMT009

Plan propriété de la société DREAM TEAM CAR, ne peut être reproduit ni divulgué, même partiellement sans notre accord écrit préalable.
 Company ownership plan DREAM TEAM CAR, can not be reproduced or disclosed, even partially, without our prior written.
 Ind. 00 Date mod. 01/12/16
N4-OFFROAD Parts
 www.N4-OFFROAD.com made in France